I2S (2.3.0)
I2S/TDM Library
A software library that allows you to control an I2S or TDM (time division multiplexed) bus via xCORE
ports. I2S and TDM are digital data streaming interface particularly appropriate for transmission of audio
data. The components in the libary are controlled via C using the XMOS multicore extensions (xC) and
can either act as I2S master, TDM master or I2S slave.
Features
• I2S master (sample and frame-based), TDM master and I2S slave modes.

2.7.3 I2S and TDM combined numbering
When using the I2S/TDM combined task the TDM channels are numbered after the I2S channels using the
numbering system described in the previous two sections.
2.8 Callback sequences
The send/receive callbacks of I2S callbacks occur in a pre-determined order. The sequence consists of
receipt of all even channel, sending of all even channels, receipt of all odd channels and then sending of
all odd channels.
Since the hardware port buffers within the xCORE device there is an initial sequences of sends after
initialization. Similarly there is a final sequences of receives after a restart/shutdown request. Table 11
shows an example sequence of callbacks for two output lines and two input lines (four channels in and
four channels out).
Initial send: S0 S2 S1 S3
Frame: R0 R2 S0 S2 R1 R3 S1 S3
Frame: R0 R2 S0 S2 R1 R3 S1 S3
... ...
Frame: R0 R2 S0 S2 R1 R3 S1 S3
Final receive: R0 R2 R1 R3
Table 11: Sample I2S callback sequence
Copyright 2017 XMOS Ltd. 13 www.xmos.com
XM007055
I2S (2.3.0)
When using TDM, the receive callbacks for a channel occur after the send callbacks. The receive callback
for the last channel of the frame will occur after the send callback for the next frame. After a restart
request a tail of receive callbacks for the last channel of the final frame will occur. Table 12 shows an
example TDM callback sequence for two data lines in and out with four channels per frame.
S0 S4 S1 S5 R0 R4 S2 S6 R1 R5 S3 S7 R2 R6
S0 S4 R3 R7 S1 S5 R0 R4 S2 S6 R1 R5 S3 S7 R2 R6
...
S0 S4 R3 R7 S1 S5 R0 R4 S2 S6 R1 R5 S3 S7 R2 R6
S0 S4 R3 R7 S1 S5 R0 R4 S2 S6 R1 R5 S3 S7 R2 R6
R3 R7
Table 12: Sample TDM callback sequence
In both cases the components attempt to distribute the calling of the callbacks evenly within the frame to
allow processing to occur throughout the frame evenly.
The restart_check callback is called once per frame to allow the application to request a restart/shut-
down of the data bus.
2.9 Clock configuration
For the I2S master and TDM components is it the application’s responsibility to set up and start the
internal clock used for the master clock before calling the component.
For example, the following code configures a clock to be based of an incoming data wire and starts the
clock:
configure_clock_src(mclk, p_mclk);
start_clock(mclk);
For more information on configuring clocks see the XMOS tools user guide.
Copyright 2017 XMOS Ltd. 14 www.xmos.com
XM007055
I2S (2.3.0)
3 API
3.1 Supporting types
Type i2s_mode_t
Description I2S mode.